
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 7 June 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 and 23 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 
18) 

5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Willow Burn 
Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester  (Pages 19 - 102) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 May 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, L Brown and D Stoker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-CommitteeRemote Meeting - This 
meeting is being held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Monday 1 March 2021 at 
1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Maitland (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hampson, K Liddell and M Wilson 
 

 

1 Apologies   
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12, 13 and 19 January 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Field to the 
South East of Stanhope Village  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change with regards to an application for the 
grant of a premises licence for a field - OS Map Reference NZ0044338150 – 
Field to th
[...]
 of retail by alcohol were reduced on a 
Saturday and Sunday and reflected in the following table of Licensable Activity: 
 

 
Licensable Activity 
 

 
Timings 

 
Provision of live music (indoors 
and outdoors) and performance 
of dance (indoors only)  
 
 
Provision of recording music 
(indoors and outdoors)  
 
 
 
Late night refreshment 
(outdoors only)  
 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol (on 
premises only)  
 
 
 
Proposed opening times 
 

 
Friday 16:00 hrs until 23:30 hrs, 
Saturday 11:00 hrs until 00:00 hrs, 
Sunday 11:00 hrs until 23:30 hrs.   
 
 
Friday 16:00 hrs until 00:30 hrs, 
Saturday 11:00 hrs until 01:00 hrs and 
Sunday 11:00 hrs until 00:30 hrs.   
 
 
Friday 23:00 hrs until 01:00 hrs, 
Saturday 23:00 hrs until 01.30 hrs and 
Sunday 23:00 hrs until 01:00 hrs.   
 
Friday 16:00 hrs until 00:30 hrs,  
Saturday 11:00 hrs until 00.30 hrs and 
Sunday 11:00 hrs until 23:30 hrs.   
 
 
Friday 16:00 hrs until 01:00 hrs, 
Saturday 10:30 hrs until 01:30 hrs and 
Sunday 10:30 hrs until 01:00 hrs. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams on Tuesday 23 March 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Crathorne (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Brown and D Hicks 
 
Also Present: 

Mrs G Proud (Council’s Solicitor) 

Ms H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

Mr Frankland (Applicant) 

Councillor Wallage (on behalf of West Rainton Parish Council – Other Persons) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bell. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Blakey was present as substitute for Councillor D Bell. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - The Three 
Horseshoes, Pit House Lane, Leamside, Durham  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that only three 
Members would be deliberating the application. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor explained why only three Members deliberated the 
application and ran through the procedure for the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 

Page 9



of a premises licence for the Three Horseshoes, Pit House Lane, Leamside, 
Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
additional information provided by the Applicant. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report and advised the Sub-
Committee that the premises had operated under an existing premises 
licence for many years. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader then advised the Sub-Committee that two of the 
letters of support provided by the Applicant had not been circulated as they 
had been unable to be verified. 
 
Members were advised that the licensing authority had received responses 
from Durham Constabulary, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service, Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership all with no comments on 
the application. 
 
Mediation had taken place between the applicant and Durham County 
Council Environment Health, where it was agreed to amend Recorded Music 
to indoors only. 
 
The licensing authority had received one letter in opposition to the application 
from West Rainton Parish Council. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee 
and advised that a copy of the existing premises licence was available if 
members required details of the activities on the current licence. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Team 
Leader. 
 
Mr Frankland, the Applicant asked if the hours on the existing licence could 
be shared, so that the Sub-Committee were aware of the changes they were 
proposing. 
 
Councillor Wallage on behalf of W
[...]
he premises to improve the facilities 
that they had. They had not gained any additional space, but the changes 
gave them more flexibility and increased the comfort of the space. They were 
entering into an area of the business that they had not done before, they 
have not had big live music events in the past but what they had now was a 
destination food house offering accommodation and wanted to be 
competitive in that market. They were not going to have big live music 
festivals in the garden or car park or inside the premises, the licence for 
music was to stay on the right side of the law so that they could play 
background music and have some spontaneous live music at short notice 
where a temporary event notice would be difficult. They wanted to remain 
flexible and competitive and hopefully the business would thrive. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and at 2.20 pm the Sub-
Committee Resolved to retire in private to deliberate the application. 
Councillors P Crathorne, J Blakey and L Brown retired to make the decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant and the written and verbal representations of 
Other Persons. Members had also considered Durham County Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resolved: That the Premises Licence be granted as follows: 
 
 

Page 16



Licensable Activities  Days & Hours 
 

Live Music (Indoors)  Monday to Sunday 10:00 hrs – 
00:00 hrs 
New Year’s Eve – 10:00 hrs – 
03:00 hrs New Year’s Day 
 

Recorded Music (Indoors Only) Monday to Sunday 07:00 hrs – 
00:00 hrs New Year’s Eve 07:00 
hrs until 03:00 hrs New Year’s 
Day. 
 

Anything of a similar description 
(Indoors) 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 hrs – 
00:00 hrs 
New Year’s Eve 10:00 hrs – 
03:00 hrs New Year’s Day 
 

Late Night Refreshments 
(Indoors) 
[...]
culated to local residents. 

6 On 22nd April 2021, the applicant further amended the application to 
remove Late Night Refreshment, amend the finish time for Live Music to 
9.00 pm and amended the Sale of Alcohol to off-sales only prior to 
11.00 am. 

7 On 23rd April 2021, the applicant further amended the application to 
amend the end time for alcohol sales to 9.00 pm on Sunday to 
Wednesday and 10.00 pm on Thursday to Saturday. 

8 On 28th April 2021, following mediation with Environmental Health, the 
applicant amended the application to request: 

• The number of outdoor music events shall be restricted to no 
more than twelve events in any calendar year and no events are 
to occur on consecutive 24 hr days. 

• All outdoor music, live or recorded, will cease at 9.00 pm on any 
night. 

• Indoor live music will not extend beyond 11.00 pm on any night, 
with the exception of New Year’s Eve. 

• No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor 
waste receptables between 10.00 pm and 8.00 am on any 24 hr 
day. 

 
The applicant also amended the application to reduce the end time for 
Recorded Music indoors on New Years Eve to 11.00 pm. 
 

9 On 21st April 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary the 
applicant agreed to add some additional conditions to the application. 

10 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received six 
objections from other persons; two of these were later withdrawn 
following the applicant’s subsequent amendments to the application.   

11 Durham Constabulary, the Fire Safety Authority and the Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership all replied to the consultation with no 
comments. 

Recommendation(s) 

12 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

13 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

Page 20



(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations 
[...]
nsable Activity Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption on and off the 
premises) 
 

 

Monday to Wednesday: 09:00–21:00 hrs 
Thursday to Saturday: 09:00–22:00 hrs 
Sunday: 09:00–21:00 hrs 
Alcohol sales prior to 11:00 hrs to be off-
sales only in sealed containers. 
 

 
Live Music (Indoors and 
outdoors) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Monday to Sunday (including New Years 
Eve): 10:00–21:00 hrs 
 

Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoors or outdoors) 
 

No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to 
occur on consecutive 24 hr days. 
 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 
 
Recorded Music (Outdoors) 
 

 
Monday to Sunday (including New Years 
Eve): 08:00-23:00hrs 
 
Monday to Sunday (including New Years 
Eve): 08:00-21:00hrs 
 
Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoors or outdoors) 
 

No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to 
occur on consecutive 24 hr days. 
 

 
Open to the public 
 

 

Monday to Sunday: 0:00-0:00 hrs 
 

 

Page 22



22 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application at Appendix 3. 

23 On 21st April 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary, the 
 applicant added the following additional conditions to the application: 

• The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of 
such a scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept 
up to date. The register will be available for immediate inspection by 
police or authorised officers of the council. 

 

• The premises shall maintain an incident book which shall detail any 
incidents that may occur on the premises and any action taken. This 
shall be made available to the Police and authorised officers of the 
local authority upon request. 

 

• A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the 
premises are being used for licensable activity. It must be operated 
by properly trained staff and cover all areas where alcohol is being 
sold. 

 

• CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
 

• Children under the age of 18 will not be allowed entry to or remain in 
the bar areas after 21.00. 

 

• The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks on 
all staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or 
unpaid capacity. A copy of any documents checked as part of the 
right to work check are to be retained at the licenced premises. 
These documents will be made available to officers and responsible 
authorities when requested. 

 

• A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and 
made available to Police or authorised officers of the council on 
request. 

 

For confirmation, please see Appendix 6. 

The Representations 

24 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received six 
objections from other persons; two of these were later withdrawn 
following the applicant’s amendments to the application.   

 

Page 23



The four remaining representations are from: 

• S Kanaparthy (other person) 

• Ms N Henderson (other person) 

• Mrs L Blaney & Mr Blaney (other persons) 

• Mr C Stephenson (other person) 

25 The Licensing Authority deemed the objections/representations as 
relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 

 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

A copy of the objections/representations and additional information 
provided by the objectors are attached at Appendix 7. 

26 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities, 
 confirming that they had no objections to make in relation to the 
 application: 

• Durham Constabulary 

• County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority 

• Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership 
 
Copies of the responses are attached at Appendix 8, for information 
only.
[...]
r the 

Page 61

mailto:licensing@durham.gov.uk
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.durham.gov.uk_&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G0I8WcPK1EArAuNOY4fx8okINnUpiCcqAnYI3A6iDTkfxGL24EjFF07hQ-9dS8xK&m=0zkImmiVo4mdi6fQ-lzzoDAdygEIiMQjybyMEK4fRRI&s=0ZaU2vY5bXaA3lLhr1O3Y1EnPyFjS13Bmo2g8fRLjic&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.durham.gov.uk_CovidLFT&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G0I8WcPK1EArAuNOY4fx8okINnUpiCcqAnYI3A6iDTkfxGL24EjFF07hQ-9dS8xK&m=0zkImmiVo4mdi6fQ-lzzoDAdygEIiMQjybyMEK4fRRI&s=X4pXrqnNqZJjY46pQwpQVrNoCt8AV3OgIGUgsr2GjIQ&e=


Licensing Objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance and as you are aware I had some concerns 
relating to your application. 
 
I also understand from our discussion that some of your neighbours also have concerns about the 
application, some of which relate to noise. 
 
We have agreed that I will not make a representation/raise an objection to your application 
provided that you make the following amendments to the application: 
 

• The number of outdoor music events, that is events held external to the main premises, shall 
be restricted to no more than twelve events in any calendar year and no events are to occur 
on consecutive 24 hr days. 

• All outdoor music, live or recorded, will cease at 2100hrs on any night;  

• Indoor live music will not extend beyond 2300hrs on any night, with the exception of New 
Year’s Eve. 

• No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor waste receptables between 
2200hrs and 0800hrs on any 24 hr day. 

 
You advised that you have contacted a noise consultant and that you are waiting for a quote, 
however I advised that, based upon our conversation, I am satisfied that you do not require the 
services of a consultant; however due to concerns raised by other parties you may still wish to 
employ the consultants services who should be able to provide a suitable noise management plan, 
should yo
[...]
low-burn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/willowburnhospicelanchester/
https://www.instagram.com/willowburnhospice/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/willow-burn-hospice
https://twitter.com/Willow_Burn/
Yvonne.Raine_6
Highlight



Appendix 6:  Additional conditions agreed following mediation  
              with Durham Constabulary  

 

  

Page 64



From: Kirsty Crozier <
Sent: 21 April 2021 09:21 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods) 
Subject: RE: Application for the grant of a premises licence - Willowburn Hospice, Maiden Law 
Hospital, Howden Bank, Lanchester 
 
Good Morning Helen 
 
Many thanks for your email. I can confirm that we are happy to meet the requirements outlined 
below. 
 
 
Kind Regards 
 
 
Kirsty Crozier 
Chief Executive 
Willow Burn Hospice 
  
T: 
E: 
www.willow-burn.co.uk  

  
 

 
Start your adventure today 
 
 
 
 
From: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)  
Sent: 21 April 2021 09:19 
To: Kirsty Crozier <
Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence - Willowburn Hospice, Maiden Law Hospital, 
Howden Bank, Lanchester 
Importance: High 
 

Dear Kirsty  
 
As you are aware the above application is currently out to consultation. I have 
received a response from Durham Constabulary who would like to see the following 
steps added to the application for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

• The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of such a 

scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept up to date. The 

         

 

        

 

 

 

  
    

       

Page 65

http://www.willow-burn.co.uk/
https://willow-burn.co.uk/fundraise/2021-a-year-of-adventure/
https://www.facebook.com/willowburnhospicelanchester/
https://www.instagram.com/willowburnhospice/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/willow-burn-hospice
https://twitter.com/Willow_Burn/


register will be available for immediate inspection by police or authorised 

officers of the council. 

• The premises shall maintain an incident book which shall detail any incidents 

that may occur on the premises and any action taken. This shall be made 

available to the Police and authorised officers of the local authority upon 

request. 

• A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises are 

being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by properly trained staff 

and cover all areas where alcohol is being sold. 

• CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 

• Children under the age of 18 will not be allowed entry to or remain in the bar 

areas after 21.00. 

• The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks on all staff 

who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid capacity. A 

copy of any documents checked as part of the right to work check are to be 

retained at the licenced premises. These documents will be made available to 

officers and responsible authorities when requested. 

• A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and made 

available to Police or authorised officers of the council on request. 

 

I would be grateful if you can consider the above and advise if you agree to add the 

above to the application. I would appreciate a response before the end of the 

consultation which is 7th May 2021. 

 

Kind regards  

 
Helen Johnson 
Licensing Team Leader  
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
 
Direct:    
Mobile:   
Email:      
 
For general enquiries email licensing@durham.gov.uk  
 
Web:     www.durham.gov.uk  
Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil 
Like us on facebook.com/durhamcouncil 
 

Page 66

mailto:licensing@durham.gov.uk
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.durham.gov.uk_&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=7TM2VeP2rprkeodRCfg1f2MSb7FMWskVRcvZu9yVffr7oZ6m9WU7lR5fb1smb_0z&m=1AVRukce8tGMcf_ZgJwnyV9izeK2aZQOCD3j2GaaP_g&s=FTme_dPZdwd9fng0MOnotYG3y5T4vhOB_MRzlp7X8Os&e=


Appendix 7:
[...]
tion Offence Prosecuting Authority 

Section 145 Unaccompanied children prohibited from 
certain premises 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 146 Sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147 Allowing the sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147A Persistently selling alcohol to children Police and/or Local Weights and 
Measures Authority   

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 and 23 March 2021
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Willow Burn Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 June 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Brown and D Stoker 

 

Also Present: 

C Hazell (Council’s Solicitor) 

H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

R Todd (Derwentside Hospice Care Foundation) 

P Jackson (Chairman of the Board of Trustees at Willow Burn Hospice) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 23 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Willow Burn 
Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 



The Chair then explained that only three Members would be deliberating the 
application.  
 
The Council’s Solicitor explained why only three Members deliberated the 
application and ran through the procedure for the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a premises licence for Willow Burn Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester 
(for copy of report, see file of minutes).  
 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received. 
 
Additional information received from ‘Other Persons’ and a revised location 
plan showing the proximity of the residents’ homes to the hospice had also 
been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report and 
outlined the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Team Leader clarified that Ms 
Henderson, an objector, had been in touch and asked what an event actually 
is and that she would not object to alcohol being sold at weekends. 
 
The Applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee and Mr Jackson, 
Chairman of Willowburn Hospice explained that a hospice was a special 
place for people with palliative care needs who were very ill. Their aim and 
objectives were always to care for their patients and their families and put 
those people first. 
 
The Application for a premises licence was to allow a more social 
environment in their new café. The events would be for raffles and fund 
raising and they would be done discretely and quietly so as not to upset any 
of the families or patients. 
 
Ms Todd, Marketing and Communications Manager then addressed the Sub-
Committee and stated that the hospice had been serving the population of 
Derwentside for over 30 years, caring for people at end of life and were a 
special place at the heart of the community. They provided in patient care but 
also day services and family bereavement and were a valued place in the 
community. 
 
The hospice costs £1.2 million per year to fund their services and the hospice 
only received 40% of that from government. The hospice needed to raise 
funds and over the years they had been really humbled by the support they 



had been shown by the community who had donated, volunteered, 
fundraised and so much more. It was, however, their responsibility to ensure 
that they were sustainable and were exploring a number of opportunities to 
develop income streams and engage with the community and give something 
back to the community. 
 
Willowburn Hospice had recently undergone redevelopment and a brand new 
facility was opened in 2018, that was designed to establish the hospice as a 
community hub. People were welcomed and encouraged to access their 
services and as part of this they aimed to break down the barriers and the 
misconceptions of what hospice care was and promote living well with illness 
and help people make the most out of their lives and enjoy the time they 
have and the time they have with their families. 
 
The key to this was the facilities that the hospice had and the opportunities 
they gave them to develop within the scope of their mission. Willows café 
was one of the facilities that they were gifted as part of the new build of the 
hospice and was an extension of the café they previously had in their old day 
care centre that provided a central hub for patients, their families and the 
community to meet. The café also helped the charity to be more sustainable 
and to generate an income without relying so heavily on donations from the 
community, who do not see a return. 
 
The Premises Licence would allow them to develop the income stream as it 
would allow them to offer more choice to customers and an enhanced 
experience. They would offer afternoon teas where they might be able to 
offer prosecco or an alcoholic beverage with a meal. If a patient wanted to 
hold a wedding celebration the licence would allow this. The social occasions 
would not be disrespectful to patients, their families or neighbours. 
 
In submitting their application, they had listed to feedback from residents and 
responsible authorities and had amended the original application accordingly. 
They had worked really hard to have good relations with their neighbours and 
were excited by the new housing estate as they had been on their own for 
some time and were pleased to be part of that community. They had offered 
the use of their garden during the pandemic and invited the community to the 
café and delivered Christmas cards and tried to bring them into their 
community. They were thankful for the support they had received from their 
neighbours; however, they were disappointed and saddened that these 
objections questioned their duty of care and integrity. They did not intend to 
hold beer festivals they were just talking afternoon teas and events that 
would be enjoyable for their patients and their families. They did not intend to 
hold large events and their patients came first and their families and they did 
not want to cause any disruption or hurt to anyone. 
 



Councillor L Brown asked how close the licensed area would be to residents 
and if the garden was secure. She suggested that if residents were worried 
about noise could plant screening be installed as well as fences. 
 
In response, Ms Todd confirmed that the newest house was approximately 
100 yards from the front of the hospice but the garden that would be used for 
events was to the rear of the hospice. She indicated that recently, one of the 
houses was having works done to it with a radio playing outside and this 
radio could be heard at the front of the hospice but not at the back of the 
hospice. No events would be hosted at the front of the hospice. 
 
Ms Todd indicated that the hospice had a great volunteering garden team 
and if they could assist by installing plant screening, they would be more than 
happy to do this. 
 
Councillor Blakey sought clarification if the alcohol licence was for all year. 
 
Ms Todd confirmed that the café would have a small selection of alcohol on 
offer, but they did not have the storage facilities to stock large quantities of 
alcohol. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stoker, Ms Todd confirmed that 
they had spoken to their neighbours regularly, in particular those who had 
made representations on the application. They had also spoken to residents 
who wanted to find out more before they made representations and were 
satisfied with what the hospice were doing. She thought that residents were 
concerned about the possibility of the hospice not being there anymore and 
the licence staying with the property, they had been at the premises for over 
30 years and had invested millions of pounds in a new building and were 
there to stay. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Jackson confirmed that the 
hospice was almost 35 years old and had been in the same location. It was 
part of the Maiden Law Hospital complex that closed around 30 years ago 
and the site had recently been developed into a housing estate. Customers 
to the café had commented on how tranquil the area was. 
 
Ms Todd then confirmed that the total capacity of the café was 30 people 
inside and 20 people outside, but this was currently reduced due to the 
pandemic. 
 
The café was not the hospice’s main source of income, but they wanted to 
use it early evening and at weekends to allow people to use it and also 
extend their reach into the community. 
 



The Chair asked what type of outdoor events they proposed hold on the 12 
occasions. 
 
Ms Todd responded that the majority of the outdoor events would be the likes 
of a Christmas fayre, sales and events for children. With regard to live music, 
they would like to get a singer to entertain people who would be having 
afternoon tea in the garden. Ms Todd advised that the Beer festival that had 
been mentioned was to be held at Lanchester Cricket Club and they would 
not be holding it at the hospice site. This would not be feasible at the site and 
they did not have a large events team and partnered up with other venues 
events team. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor referred to the yellow area shown on the circulated 
plan and sought clarification on this area. Mr Jackson confirmed that is was 
the lowest part of the garden and was the furthest away from any residential 
dwellings. The area was remote that was flat with seating and was sheltered 
by the building so any noise would be limited. 
 
Ms Todd referred to the 20 seats outside the café that would also be utilised 
during any events. 
 
Following a further question from the Council’s Solicitor, Ms Todd confirmed 
that the hospice had 30 parking spaces with additional disabled parking 
spaces to the front of the building. Previous events had been invitation only 
or ticketed to allow them to ensure that there were sufficient parking spaces. 
With regard to litter, events would usually be tied to the café and they had 
volunteers and staff to clear up any litter. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader had nothing further to add and reminded 
members of the options that were contained in the report. 
 
Mr Todd confirmed that the application was to expand their services in a 
modest way and to make it more sociable with small numbers and groups 
and was nothing to be alarmed about. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and at 10.10 am the Sub-
Committee Resolved to retire in private to deliberate the application.  
 
Councillors D Brown, Blakey and Stoker retired to make the decision.  
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant and the written representations of 
Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’. Members had also considered 



Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance 
issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resolved: That the application be granted subject to the conditions that are 
consistent with the operating schedule and those that had been mediated 
with Durham Constabulary and Environmental Health. One further condition 
was added to require the Applicant to notify the Licensing Authority before 
events are to be held.  
 
 

Licensable Activity  Days and Hours 
 

Supply of alcohol 
(consumption on and off 
the premises) 

Monday-Wednesday 09:00-21:00 hours 
 
Thursday-Saturday 09:00-22:00 hours 
 
Sunday – 09:00-21:00 hours 
 
Alcohol sales prior to 11:00 hours to be off 
sales only in sealed containers 
 

Live music (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 10:00-21:00 hours 
Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoors or outdoors) 
No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to occur 
on consecutive 24 hour days. 
 

Recorded music (indoors) 
 
 
 
Recorded music 
(outdoors) 

Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 08:00-23:00 hours 
 
 
Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 08:00- 21:00 hours 
 
Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoor or outdoor) 
 
No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to occur 
on consecutive 24 hour days. 
 

Open to the public Monday-Sunday – 00:00-00:00 hours 
 

 



 
The follow conditions are to be included in the licence: 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 

 The premises shall maintain an incident book which shall detail any 
incidents that may occur on the premises and any action taken. This shall 
be made available to the police and authorised officers of the Local 
Authority upon request. 

 

 A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises 
are being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by properly 
trained staff and cover all areas where alcohol has been sold. 
 

 CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
 

 The premises License Holder is to undertake right to work checks on all 
staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid 
capacity.  A copy of any documents checked as part of the right to work 
check are to be retained at the licensed premises. These documents will 
be made available to officers and responsible authorities when requested. 
 

 A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and made 
available to the police or authorised officers of the council on request. 

 
Protection of children from harm: 
 

 The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 Scheme. As part of such a 
scheme a register of refusal shall be maintained and kept up to date. The 
register will be available for immediate inspection by police or authorised 
officers of the council. 

 

 Children under the age of 18 will not be allowed entry to or remain in the 
bar areas after 2100 hours. 
 

Prevention of public nuisance: 
 

 No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor waste 
receptacles between 2200 hours and 0800 hours on any 24 hour day. 
 

 The Licence Holder is to notify the Licensing Authority when events are to 
take place, at least 10 working days before an event. 

 


